## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-108**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE 3.42.180(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER WITH CDW GOVERNMENT, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE OF MOBILE ROUTERS FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$67,934.22

**WHEREAS**, Elk Grove police officers spend a significant amount of time in their vehicles performing various aspects of their jobs which require connectivity to a cellular wireless network; and

**WHEREAS**, officers are currently able to connect to a wireless network via integrated modems on their mobile computers but not from other devices in their vehicles; and

**WHEREAS**, an external mobile router is needed to connect with the wireless network on all other devices such as license plate readers and in-car cameras; and

**WHEREAS**, CDW Government, LLC has offered the City pricing that is even lower than the pricing obtained by the National Intergovernmental Purchasing Alliance Company via a competitive bidding process; and

**WHEREAS**, for the reasons presented, pursuing a formal competitive bidding process for the mobile routers is not in the best interest of the City.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with the competitive bidding process pursuant to EGMC 3.42.180(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to execute a purchase order with CDW Government, LLC, in substantially the form presented, for the purchase of police mobile computers for a total amount not-to-exceed \$67,934.22.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this  $27^{\text{th}}$  day of May 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-108

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 27, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Detrick

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California